

DELEGATED APPROVAL FORM DEPUTY CITY MANAGER, CORPORATE SERVICES EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CORPORATE REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT

TRACKING NO.: 2023-102

Approv	ved pursuant to the Delegate	d Authority containe	d in Article 2 of City	of Toronto Municipa	Code Chapter 213,	Real Property	
Prepared By:	red By: Rocchina Zambri		Division: Corpora		te Real Estate Management		
Date Prepared:			416-338	416-338-2995			
Purpose	To obtain authority to enter into a licence renewal agreement (the "Agreement") with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure (the "Licensor") for certain hydro corridor lands, comprising a total area of approximately 4.70 acres, being 4.43 acres for the purpose of the "Finch West" commuter parking lot (the "Parking Lot"); and 0.27 acres for maintenance purposes only.						
Property	Hydro corridor lands bounded by Keele Street, Tangiers Road and Four Winds Drive, north of Finch Avenue West, legally described as Part of West Half of Lot 21, Concession 3, West of Yonge Street, PIN 10179-0452 (LT) and shown in Appendix "A" (the "Property").						
Actions	1. Authority be granted to enter into the Agreement with the Licensor for the use of the Property, substantially on the terms set out herein, and such other terms as deemed appropriate by the approving authority herein, and in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.						
Financial Impact The total cost to the City over the five (5) year term is estimated to be \$2,458,701.14 (net of HST recoveries) based on an annual fee of \$474,760.00 plus HST and realty taxes. Total annual cost to the City is detailed by							
		Licence Fee	Estimated Realty Tax*	Licence Fee & Est. Realty Tax	Non-recoverable HST	Total incl. Non- recoverable HST	
	Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2022	\$474,760.00	\$7,669.08	\$482,429.08	\$8,490.75	\$490,919.83	
	Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2023	\$474,760.00	\$8,052.53	\$482,812.53	\$8,497.50	\$491,310.03	
	Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2024	\$474,760.00	\$8,455.15	\$483,215.15	\$8,504.59	\$491,719.74	
	Jan 1 – Dec 31, 2025	\$474,760.00	\$8,877.90	\$483,637.90	\$8,512.01	\$492,149.91	
	Jan 1 - Dec 31, 2026	\$474,760.00	\$9,321.79	\$484,081.79	\$8,519.84	\$492,601.63	
	*Estimated realty tax based of Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010.	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastr	ucture Lands Cor	poration (HONI/OII	LC) licence fees an		
Comments	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial One in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infra authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on Din connection with the	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastri Fees related to 20 fficer and Treasur t section a under a licence of structure) for the preement with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spainonal five years or	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Ext 1. the same terms	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bude this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegat rm of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as the	C) licence fees arget Processes. es with the financia the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month ommuter parking and the Licensor hand en original agreem	I implications as identified of Ontario as represented 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, we agreed to extend the	
Comments	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial One in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infra authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on Din connection with the agreement for an additional of the International Impact Inconnection with the agreement for an additional Impact Inconnection with the agreement for an additional Impact Inconnection Inconnection Inconnection Inconnection Inconnection Inconnection Inconnection Inconnection In	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastrates related to 20 fficer and Treasurat section a under a licence of structure) for the preement with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spational five years or on of the use of a other major terms	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Ext to the same terms portion of the Pro	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Budgethis DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegaterm of four (4) years ot is required for companion. The City a and condition as the	LC) licence fees anget Processes. es with the financia the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month ommuter parking at the Licensor has the original agreemance purposes.	of ontario as represented 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, twe agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental	
Comments	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial One in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infra authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on Din connection with the agreement for an additionation amount and the inclusion The proposed fee and	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastri Fees related to 20 fficer and Treasuret section a under a licence with section for the preement with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spacional five years or on of the use of a other major terms es.	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Ext on the same terms portion of the Pro-	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bude this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegar rm of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as the operty for maintena	LC) licence fees anget Processes. The ses with the financial of the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month of the Licensor has the original agreemance purposes. The considered to be sember 31, 2026	I implications as identified of Ontario as represente 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, live agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental erfair, reasonable, and	
Terms	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial One in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infrasion authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on Din connection with the agreement for an additionation amount and the inclusion The proposed fee and reflective of market rate. Term - Five (5) years of Realty Taxes - City with the cost of t	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastri Fees related to 20 fficer and Treasuret section a under a licence with section for the preement with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spacional five years or on of the use of a other major terms es.	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Ext on the same terms portion of the Pro-	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bude this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegar rm of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as the operty for maintena	LC) licence fees anget Processes. The ses with the financial of the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month of the Licensor has the original agreemance purposes. The considered to be sember 31, 2026	I implications as identifier of Ontario as represente 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, we agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental erfair, reasonable, and	
	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial One in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infra authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on Din connection with the agreement for an additional amount and the inclusion The proposed fee and reflective of market rat Term - Five (5) years of the cost content of the cost of the	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastrate Fees related to 20 fficer and Treasurat section an under a licence with the precent w	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Ext on the same terms portion of the Pro-	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bude this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegar rm of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as the operty for maintena	LC) licence fees anget Processes. The ses with the financial of the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month of the Licensor has the original agreemance purposes. The considered to be sember 31, 2026	I implications as identifier of Ontario as represented 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, we agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental erfair, reasonable, and	
Terms	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial One in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infrasion authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on Din connection with the agreement for an additionation amount and the inclusion The proposed fee and reflective of market rate. Term - Five (5) years of Realty Taxes - City with the cost of t	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastrices related to 20 fficer and Treasurat section a under a licence of structure) for the present with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spanional five years of an other major terms es.	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Ext n the same terms portion of the Pro- s and conditions of	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bud this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegar m of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as th operty for maintena of the Agreement an and ending on Dece % of the realty taxe	LC) licence fees anget Processes. The ses with the financial of the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month of the Licensor has the original agreemance purposes. The considered to be sember 31, 2026	I implications as identifier of Ontario as represented 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, we agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental erfair, reasonable, and	
Terms	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial O in the Financial Impact The Property has beer by the Minister of Infra authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on D in connection with the agreement for an addit amount and the inclusion The proposed fee and reflective of market rat Term - Five (5) years of Realty Taxes - City with Mard:	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastrices related to 20 fficer and Treasurat section a under a licence of structure) for the present with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spanional five years of an other major terms es.	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Exton the same terms portion of the Programmer of 75 and conditions of the Programmer of 75 and conditions of the Programmer of 75 and Control of	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bud this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegar m of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as th operty for maintena of the Agreement an and ending on Dece % of the realty taxe	LC) licence fees anget Processes. The ses with the financial of the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form and one (1) month of the Licensor has the original agreemance purposes. The considered to be sember 31, 2026	I implications as identified of Ontario as represented 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, we agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental erfair, reasonable, and	
Terms	Funding is available in Hydro One Network In cost centre #TT0010. The Chief Financial O in the Financial Impact The Property has been by the Minister of Infra authorized a licence at 2017, and ending on D in connection with the agreement for an addit amount and the inclusion The proposed fee and reflective of market rat Term - Five (5) years of Realty Taxes - City with Mard: Ward: Assessment Roll No	the 2023 Council c./Ontario Infrastrices related to 20 fficer and Treasurat section a under a licence of structure) for the present with the recember 31, 202 Toronto-York Spanional five years of an other major terms es.	with Ontario Hydrourpose of a Park Licensor for a te 1. The Parking L dina Subway Exton the same terms portion of the Programment of 75 and conditions of the Programment of 75 and Centre 1908-01-2-990-0	poration (HONI/OII erred to future Bud this DAF and agree o (now His Majesty ting Lot, by Delegar m of four (4) years ot is required for co ension. The City a and condition as th operty for maintena of the Agreement an and ending on Dece % of the realty taxe	LC) licence fees arget Processes. The ses with the financial of the King in Right of the King in Right of the Approval Form of and one (1) month of the Licensor has the original agreemence purposes. The considered to be sember 31, 2026 The ses for the licenced and the Licensor the Licensor has the original agreemence purposes.	I implications as identifier of Ontario as represented 2017-346, which in from December 1, the Finch West Station, we agreed to extend the ent, except for the rental erfair, reasonable, and	

Α.	Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management has approval authority for:	Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services has approval authority for:
1. Acquisitions:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$3 Million.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$5 Million.
2A. Expropriations Where City is Expropriating Authority:	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$3 Million.	Statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$5 Million.
2B . Expropriations For Transit- Related Purposes Where City is Property Owner or Has Interest	(a) Acceptance of statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$3 Million.	(a) Acceptance of statutory offers, agreements and settlements where total compensation does not cumulatively exceed \$5 Million.
in Property Being Expropriated:	Request/waive hearings of necessity delegated to less senior positions.	Request/waive hearings of necessity delegated to less senior positions.
3. Issuance of RFPs/REOIs:	Issuance of RFPs/REOIs.	Issuance of RFPs/REOIs.
4. Permanent Highway Closures:	Initiate process & authorize GM, Transportation Services to give notice of proposed by-law.	Initiate process & authorize GM, Transportation Services to give notice of proposed by-law.
5. Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions, Agencies and Corporations:	Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions, Agencies and Corporations.	Transfer of Operational Management to Divisions, Agencies and Corporations.
6. Limiting Distance Agreements:	Where total compensation does not exceed \$3 Million.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$5 Million.
7. Disposals (including Leases of 21 years or more):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$3 Million.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$5 Million.
8. Exchange of land in Green Space System & Parks & Open Space Areas of Official Plan:	Exchange of land in Green Space System and Parks and Open Space Areas of Official Plan.	Exchange of land in Green Space System and Parks and Open Space Areas of Official Plan.
9. Leases/Licences (City as Landlord/Licensor):	(a) Where total compensation (including options/renewals) does not exceed \$3 Million.	(a) Where total compensation (including options/renewals) does not exceed \$5 Million.
,	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding twelve (12) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.	(b) Where compensation is less than market value, for periods not exceeding twelve (12) months, including licences for environmental assessments and/or testing, etc.
	Delegated to a more senior position.	(c) Where compensation is less than market value, provided tenant and lease satisfy Community Space Tenancy Policy criteria set out in Item EX28.8, as adopted by Council on November 7, 8 and 9, 2017, as amended from time to time.
10. Leases/Licences (City as Tenant/Licensee):	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$3 Million.	Where total compensation (including options/ renewals) does not exceed \$5 Million.
11. Easements (City as Grantor):	(a) Where total compensation does not exceed \$3 Million.	(a) Where total compensation does not exceed \$5 Million.
	(b) When closing roads, easements to pre-existing utilities for nominal consideration.	(b) When closing roads, easements to pre- existing utilities for nominal consideration.
12. Easements (City as Grantee):	Where total compensation does not exceed \$3 Million.	Where total compensation does not exceed \$5 Million.
13. Revisions to Council Decisions in Real Estate Matters:	Amendment must not be materially inconsistent with original decision (and subject to General Condition (U)).	Amendment must not be materially inconsistent with original decision (and subject to General Condition (U)).
14. Miscellaneous:	(a) Approvals, Consents, Notices and Assignments under all Leases/Licences	(a) Approvals, Consents, Notices and Assignments under all Leases/Licences
	(b) Releases/Discharges	(b) Releases/Discharges
	(c) Surrenders/Abandonments	(c) Surrenders/Abandonments
	(d) Enforcements/Terminations	(d) Enforcements/Terminations
	(e) Consents/Non-Disturbance Agreements/ Acknowledgements/Estoppel Certificates	(e) Consents/Non-Disturbance Agreements/ Acknowledgements/Estoppel Certificates
	(f) Objections/Waivers/Cautions	(f) Objections/Waivers/Cautions
	(g) Notices of Lease and Sublease	(g) Notices of Lease and Sublease
	(h) Consent to regulatory applications by City, as owner	(h) Consent to regulatory applications by City, as owner
	(i) Consent to assignment of Agreement of Purchase/Sale; Direction re Title	(i) Consent to assignment of Agreement of Purchase/Sale; Direction re Title
	(j) Documentation relating to Land Titles applications	(j) Documentation relating to Land Titles applications
	(k) Correcting/Quit Claim Transfer/Deeds	(k) Correcting/Quit Claim Transfer/Deeds

В.	Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management each has signing
	authority on behalf of the City for:

- Documents required to implement matters for which each position also has delegated approval authority.
- Agreements of Purchase and Sale and all implementing documentation for purchases, sales and land exchanges not delegated to staff for approval.
- Expropriation Applications and Notices following Council approval of expropriation.
- Community Space Tenancy Leases approved by delegated authority by the Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services and any related documents.

Pre-Condition to Approval				
Complies with	General Conditions in Appendix B of City of Toronto N	lunicipal Code Chapte	er 213, Real Property	
Consultation with Councillor(s)				
Councillor:	James Pasternak	Councillor:		
Contact Name:		Contact Name:		
Contacted by:	Phone X E-Mail Memo Other	Contacted by:	Phone E-mail Memo Other	
Comments:	No objection	Comments:		
Consultation with	Divisions and/or Agencies			
Division:	Toronto Transit Commission	Division:	Financial Planning	
Contact Name:	Duane Lovelace	Contact Name:	Ciro Tarantino	
Comments:	Concur	Comments:	Concur	
Legal Services Division Contact				
Contact Name:	Frank Weng			

DAF Tracking No.: 2023-102	Date	Signature
Recommended by: Manager, Real Estate Services	June 8, 2023	Signed by Vinette Prescott-Brown
Recommended by: Director, Real Estate Services	June 12, 2023	Signed by Alison Folosea
Recommended by: Executive Director, Corporate Real Estate Management Patrick Matozzo	June 13, 2023	Signed by Patrick Matozzo
Approved by: Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services Josie Scioli		X

APPENDIX "A"
Location Map & Sketch



